REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING OCTOBER 14, 2025
OFFICIAL MINUTES

The Le Grand City Council met in regular session on Tuesday, October 14, 2025 at 6:00 PM at the Monet Center. Mayor, Jodi L
Abrahams, presiding. 4 citizens attending.

Roll Call: Jodi L. Abrahams, Judy Cecak, Todd Parrish, Lou Ann Cooling, Don Weitzell. Also attending: KyLee Stone- City
Clerk/Treasurer, Rod Fehrmann- Public Works Director, Andrew Lynn- Public Works Apprentice.

Cecak motioned to approve the agenda. Seconded by Cooling. Roll Call: 4-1. Carried.

Mayor opened the Public Hearing on the Proposed Perpetual Line Easement at 103 N Webster St at 6:01 PM. S Morken, Mi-Tech
Right of Way Agent was present. Easement is a 10 ft by 10 ft square in the grass behind the post office parking lot to allow placement
of a transformer to help power the business district. Public Works questions how far off the alley the transformer would sit. S Morken
stated that it would be 5 ft or farther off the alley, with all lines to it being underground. Yellow posts can be placed to allow for better
visibility for Public Works. Parrish motioned to close the public hearing. Seconded by Weitzell. Roll Call: 4-1. Carried. Public
Hearing closed at 6:05 PM.

Weitzell motioned to approve Resolution No 69-2025: A Resolution Authorizing Conveyance of Perpetual Electric Line Easement to
Interstate Power and Light. Seconded by Parrish. Roll Call: 4-1. Carried.

Prior to approving the Consent Agenda, Mayor stated that C was to state October 2025 Claims for Payment. Cecak motioned to
approve the Consent Agenda. Seconded by Cooling. Roll Call: 4-1. Carried. A. September 9, 2025 Regular Meeting Minutes. B.
September 2025 Financials. C. October 2025 Claims for Payment. D. Acceptance of Resignation of Library Board Member K Baker.
E. Approval of New Library Board Member K Brown. F. Approval of Solid Waste Commission Board Member L Weitzell. G.
Approval of Board of Adjustment Member M Bryant for a 5 year term ending June 2030. H. Approval of Board of Adjustment
Member J Ulery for a 5 year term ending June 2030. I. Approval of Planning & Zoning Member J Ulery for a 2 year term ending June
2027.

Marshall County Sheriff: Written report. 24 business checks, 58 miscellaneous patrol sessions, 1 council meeting, 3 school checks, 2
school traffic, 2 park checks, 1 case follow up, 1 speed/message trailer deployment, 1 officer initiated, 9 calls for service.

Water and Wastewater: PWD reported. JQ flushed an estimated 2.6 million gallons. The last three months averaged 7 million gallons
used, whereas past years had averaged 1.6 million. Veenstra & Kimm is working on the construction permit for sewer lining a section
of W Dawn St and S Webster St. These sections were selected on what was observed on the televising done by Municipal Pipe Tool.
RUT: PWD reported. With the water project nearly complete, bike path lines can now be repainted, pending weather. Parking is not
allowed in designated bike paths, so temporary parking is not allowed in front of the Post Office or City Hall

Parks & Rec: Board member L Wilson reported. Grand opening was October 11 and there was a good turn-out. 16 people competed in
the pickleball tournament and the inflatables were a big hit. At the busiest time, there were approximately 350 people in attendance.
Next event will be the Christmas Extravaganza on December 19.

Fire: Parrish read: 8 calls for the month of September- 6 accident related, 2 field fires.

Clerk: Elections for mayor and three council positions is on the ballot. Anyone interested must run a write-in campaign. Deputy Clerk
is attending the IMFOA Fall Conference Wednesday, and Clerk will be attending Thursday. Clerk will be attending FY27 Budget
workshop in Ottumwa. gWorks Front Desk will be activated soon.

Third reading of Ordinance 262, An Ordinance Amending the Code of Ordinances of the City of Le Grand, lowa, By Amending
Provisions Pertaining to Mayor Compensation. The ordinance increases mayor compensation to $2,400.00 annually and $50.00 per
meeting. Parrish motioned to approve the third reading of Ordinance 262. Seconded by Cooling. Roll Call: Weitzell-Y, Parrish-Y,
Cecak-Y, Cooling-Y. 4-1. Carried. Parrish motioned to adopt Ordinance 262. Seconded by Weitzell. Roll Call: Cecak-Y, Weitzell-Y,
Parrish- Y, Cooling-Y. 4-1. Carried.

Third reading of Ordinance 263, An Ordinance Amending the Code of Ordinances of the City of Le Grand, lowa, By Amending
Provisions Pertaining to Council Compensation. The ordinance increases the compensation to $50.00 per meeting. Cecak motioned to
approve the third reading of Ordinance 263. Seconded by Weitzell. Roll Call: Parrish-Y, Cecak-Y, Cooling-Y, Weitzell-Y. 4-1.
Carried. Cecak motioned to adopt Ordinance 263. Seconded by Cooling. Roll Call: Weitzell-Y, Cooling-Y, Parrish-Y, Cecak-Y. 4-1.
Carried.

23-WD-0053 Water Project Update. L Wilson, CGA Project Manager, gave the update. Project is close to completion, with the final
punch list 90% complete. The pay estimate submitted covers all work done in the past 5 weeks, minus retainage. The change order is
for the hydrants not being deep enough and issue with service tie ins. In total, the project came in $30.00 under budget. Cooling
motioned to approve Resolution No 70-2025, A Resolution Approving Acceptance of Engineering Invoice #504063 in the amount of
$11,851.50 for the 23-WD-0053 Le Grand Water Main System Improvements Project by Clapsaddle Garber Associates (CGA) of
Marshalltown, Iowa for the City of Le Grand, lowa. Seconded by Weitzell. Roll Call: 4-1. Carried. Parrish motioned to approve
Resolution No 71-2025, A Resolution Approving Acceptance of Pay Application #5 in the amount of $171,648.88 for the 23-WD-
0053 Le Grand Water Main System Improvements Project by JQ Construction of Waterloo, lowa for the City of Le Grand, lowa.
Seconded by Cooling. Roll Call: 4-1. Carried. Weitzell motioned to approved Resolution No 72-2025, A Resolution Approving
Acceptance of Change Order #2 for the Water Distribution System Improvements Project by JQ Construction of Waterloo, Iowa for
the City of Le Grand, Iowa. Seconded by Cecak. Roll Call: 4-1. Carried.

Discussion regarding Resolution No 73-2025, A Resolution Approving Submission of the Annual City Street Finance Report. Clerk
has completed the report and Public Works has reviewed it. Cooling motioned to approve Resolution No 73-2025. Seconded by
Parrish. Roll Call: 4-1. Carried.

Discussion regarding the Request of Easement by Alliant Energy at 206 N Vine St. Alliant is requesting a 5 ft wide easement to house
underground powerlines along the east lot line. Mayor stated that Public Works and Parks & Rec should be aware of any easement, as



REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING OCTOBER 14, 2025
OFFICIAL MINUTES

well as the citizens owning the land to the east of the lot should be made aware as well. S Morken stated that Alliant is also requesting
an easement from those citizens as well. Mayor stated that the public hearing will be at the next council meeting on November 11,
2025 at 6:00 PM. Cecak motioned to approve Resolution No 74-2025, A Resolution Setting Public Hearing Date on Proposed
Conveyance of Perpetual Electric Line Easement to Interstate Power and Light. Seconded by Weitzell. Roll Call: 4-1. Carried.
Discussion on Rescinding Resolution No 60-2025, A Resolution Authorizing the City of Le Grand, lowa to Utilize the Enterprise
Messaging Access Gateway (EMAG) from Verizon Wireless for Emergency and Public Safety Alerts via Text Message. The reason
for rescinding the resolution is the city has decided to go with Alert Iowa offered by Marshall County. Cooling motioned to rescind
Resolution No 60-2025. Seconded by Weitzell. Roll Call: 4-1. Carried.

Discussion regarding the Dissolution and Replacement of Resolution No 64-2025, A Resolution Authorizing the City of Le Grand,
Iowa to Utilize the Alert lowa of Emergency and Public Safety Alerts via text message. The resolution is being replaced by Resolution
No 75-2025, A Resolution Authorizing the City of Le Grand, Iowa to Utilize Marshall County’s Alert lowa for Emergency and Public
Safety Alerts via Text Message, Voice Message, or Email and Adding to the City of Le Grand, lowa Policies and Procedures Manual.
Weitzell motioned to approve Resolution No 75-2025. Seconded by Cooling. Roll Call: 4-1. Carried.

Discussion regarding Funding Sources for Water Main Project Loan Payment and Setting Date for Budget Amendment #1. The first
interest payment for the water project loan will be December 1 in the amount of $3,203.64. The transfer requested is in the amount of
$24,182.24 from water Checking to Water Debt Service for the first interest payment December 1 and loan payment June 1,2026.
Mayor stated that the public hearing for the budget amendment will be November 11, 2025 at 6:00 PM. Cecak motioned to approve
Resolution No 76-2025, A Resolution Fixing a Date for Public Hearing to Amend the Current Budget for Fiscal Year Ending June 30,
2026- Amendment #1. Seconded by Weitzell. Roll call: 4-1. Carried. Cooling motioned to approve Resolution No 77-2025, A
Resolution Approving the Transfer of Funds into Debt Services for the Water Main System Improvements Project Loan Payment.
Seconded by Cecak. Roll call:4-1. Carried.

Resolution No 78-2025, A Resolution Approving the Transfer of Funds from Sewer Operating Fund to Sewer Surplus. The amount
listed in the transfer is $200,000.00. Cecak motioned to approve Resolution No 78-2025. Seconded by Cooling. Roll Call: 4-1.
Carried.

Resolution No 79-2025, A Resolution Approving an Agreement with the lowa Veterans Homes, Marshalltown, lowa, Regarding
Emergency Procurement of Water with the City of Le Grand, lowa. Mayor stated that nothing has changed in the agreement. Public
Works stated that the [owa Veterans Home would have to be notified of the fire hydrant to be used was relocated to across the street.
Weitzell motioned to approve Resolution No 79-2025. Seconded by Parrish. Roll Call: 4-1. Carried.

Discussion regarding Resolution No 80-2025, A Resolution Approving the City of Le Grand Closed Session Checklist Policy and
Open Meeting Policy. The policy gives an overview of procedures for open and closed meeting for all city departments and
committees. Cooling motioned to approve Resolution No 80-2025. Seconded by Cecak. Roll call: 4-1. Carried.

Consideration of the Purchase of a New Fire Truck, Including Review of Cost Estimates and Available Funding Sources. Clerk stated
that the township has agreed to give the Fire Department $100,000.00 for a new fire truck. Current balance in Capital Reserve - Fire
Truck is $41,712.85, with the total purchase price being just under $320,000.00. Parrish stated that the price has dropped slightly due
to the Freightliner chassis being $1,634.00 cheaper than the International chassis, with the cost for the 2027 Freightliner chassis being
$118,551.00. Fabrication and apparatus cost will be $199,120.83, which is listed on the estimate from Simon., making the total
$317,671.83. Mayor stated that council would be reviewing approximately $175,935.98 and where to find funding for that amount.
Cecak questioned why the citizens should be responsible for $175,000.00, while the township is only paying $100,000.00. Parrish
stated that the purchase will not raise property taxes, but can be purchased with funds on hand. The Fire Department has contributed
the $72,360.00 that paid for the addition to the Fire Station to allow for extra bay space. Cecak stated that the fire department had
stated $40,000.00 is what the association had for an addition, not the $72,000.00 that was actually spent. Mayor stated that she was not
aware that the addition was that expensive and that she believed the association only had $40,000.00. Weitzell stated that Association
had guaranteed the city that they had the $40,000.00 and as funding such as donations came in, they just continued to work on the
addition. Weitzell stated that the remodel allowed for extra room for the new truck and allow for space around the current equipment.
Cecak questioned how much is currently in the Association account. Parrish stated that he is unsure. Cooling questioned what
accounts the funding would come out of. Parrish stated that he and the clerk had discussed where the funds could come from and
IPAIT and General Funds could potentially cover the funds. Cecak stated that she believes that the city should have enough to cover at
least one year’s budget, if not more in case something were to happen. Weitzell stated that he believed there was $500,000.00 to
$700,000.00 in reserves. Cecak stated that Water, Sewer and RUT cannot be used and that the city does not receive enough property
tax to sustain the city. Clerk stated that the City brought in $483,950.00, but expenses $474,000.00, making an approximate profit of
$9,000.00. Weitzell questioned how much was in reserves, not budgeted for this year. Clerk stated the amount is $807,937.00. Cecak
stated she would be ok with matching the $100,000.00 from the township. Mayor questioned how long the council would have to find
potential funding. Parrish stated that with orders currently, build time would be between 18 to 24 months. Cooling questioned if the
city would have to come up with a down payment. Clerk stated that the township and Capital Reserve would cover the down payment.
Parrish stated there would be two payments, one of which would be due when Simon receives the chassis, which would potentially be
in January. The second payment would be due when the Fire Department takes delivery of the truck, which would be June or July of
2027. Mayor stated that there would be an 18 to 24 month window to increase funds by approximately $76,000.00. Cooling
questioned where the funds would come from. Mayor stated the only option would be General Fund and that the interest has dropped
in IPAIT. Clerk stated that the interest rate in IPAIT is now 3.8% and if the $175,000.00 were to be placed in IPAIT, it would earn
approximately $16, 700 in a year. Cooling questioned if there is any grants available for the purchase of fire trucks. Parrish stated



REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING OCTOBER 14, 2025
OFFICIAL MINUTES

there are not any available and Le Grand would not qualify due to the funds available and the average age of the current equipment.
Mayor stated that financing would not be an option, due to interest rates. Cooling questioned how much goes into the truck fund.
Parrish stated that the only funds placed in the truck fund are from the sale of old equipment. Parrish stated that the funds from the
township has come from years of savings. Weitzell stated that the Township had $140,000.00 in reserve and are willing to give
$100,000.00. Mayor stated that the township has stated that there will be no help available for any equipment failures in the future.
Cecak stated that the Community Center also needs repaired. Weitzell stated that the new truck would be a pumper/tanker that would
be useful if either the pumper or the tanker were to go down, the closest mutual aid would be Gilman. Parrish stated that the reason
this discussion is happening is that when the old pumper was purchased 23 years ago, the city should have put a small payment away
each year, but that has not been done. Cecak stated that the city should give $100,000.00, just like the township. Parrish stated that he
believes the city should be able to give more, due to the fact the city has a larger budget and more resources available. Cecak
questioned that if the city had saved $5,000.00 a year, the city would not be in this boat. Parrish stated that $5,000.00 a year would be
$115,000.00, so the discussion would be very different. Parrish stated that the $70,000.00 being discussed would not fix the
Community Center and that repairs would be a large project. Cecak stated that the discussion should be remembered during budget
season when property taxes would potentially be raised. Parrish stated that he believes taxes would not need to be raised. Cooling
stated that after meeting with the clerk, General Fund would take a major hit. Parrish questioned if the truck fund is in IPAIT. Clerk
stated that the truck fund is not, but if it was, the interest earned would go to the General Fund. Mayor stated that the council is
committing the $100,00.00, the discussion is that if the council can find the remaining $76,000.00 in the following 18 months.
Weitzell stated that there is a possibility that the association may be able to raise some money to put toward a new fire truck. Mayor
questioned if the fire department is wanting to refurbish the existing equipment as well. Parrish stated that they had considered it, but
with the expenditure of the new equipment, they will only do bits and pieces as they have the funds to avoid any maintenance issues.
Cecak stated that she gets frustrated with how the fire department association is not transparent. The council has no idea what is going
on, due to the fact that the association said they had $40,000.00 for an addition and it ended up costing $70,000.00. Parrish stated that
the $40,000.00 was the guarantee for the addition. Cecak questioned if the association would be willing to do any fundraising for the
truck. Parrish stated that they do fundraising every year, and they can’t guarantee a certain amount for the truck because it is all
donations. Cecak questioned how much was in the association account currently. Parrish stated he is unsure, but he could potentially
find out. Parrish stated that he would get approval of association members to guarantee $10,000.00 towards the purchase of the fire
truck. Mayor stated that an option would be to match the $120,000.00 that was guaranteed to Parks & Rec, which would make the
amount to come up with would be $58,000.00. Weitzell stated that he believed that the association could raise $10,000.00, so the
amount would actually $48,000.00. Parrish stated that with another 18 months, there would be at least 2 or 3 fundraisers, and they
usually average $2,500.00 to $3,000.00 in donations. Mayor stated that all council members should consider is that within the next 18
months, the timeline needs to be watched, and verify that the amount is budgeted for that year. Parrish motioned to approve the
purchase of a new pumper/tanker from Simon Fire of Farley, lowa for the total price $317,671.83. $118,551.00 will be for a 2027
Freightliner Chassis, payable upon delivery to Simon and the remaining $199,120.83 for the apparatus will be due upon completion of
assembly to Simon Fire. with the purchase being funded by $100,000.00 from the Le Grand Township, $41,712.85 coming from the
Fire- Truck Fund Capital Reserve, $10,000.00 from the Le Grand Fire Association and $165,958.98 from the City of Le Grand.
Seconded by Weitzell. Roll Call: Cecak-N, Cooling-Y, Weitzell-Y, Parrish-Y. 3-2. Carried.

Mayor opened the discussion regarding JQ Construction to Repair IQ Terrace Manor Meter Pit Distribution Line. Public Works stated
that the line from the main to the meter pit is leaking quite a bit. Public Works is requesting that the City fix the line to help avoid a
bad situation becoming worse. JQ quoted approximately $2,800.00 in materials and $300.00 in labor. Cooling motioned to approve
the repair. Seconded by Cecak. Roll Call: 4-1. Carried.

Mayor Report: Cecak hosted the September Mayor’s meeting due to Mayor being ill. Cecak stated that there was a speaker regarding
EMS transitioning from UnityPoint to a county service.

Meeting adjourned at 8:00 PM.

Respectfully submitted, K Stone, City Clerk/Treasurer. Minutes transcribed by N Paustian, Deputy Clerk. Minutes published prior to
approval.

Claims:

VENDOR REFERENCE AMOUNT

AAA SEPTIC SERVICE PARKS - RENT/LEASE $85.00

ALLIANT ENERGY SEWER — UTILITIES $386.81

ALLIANT ENERGY MULTI DEPT — UTILITIES $2,257.93
AMAZON LIB GIFT MATERIALS $365.14

ARNOLD MOTOR EMS - VEHICLE $34.74

AUTOMATIC SYSTEMS CO. SEWER - OP EQUIP REP $3,677.25
B3 TECHNOLOGIES LIBRARY GIFT -TECH $38.00

BDH TECHNOLOGY MULTI DEPT — TECH $403.00

CENTRAL IOWA DIST COMM CENTER - OP SUPPLIES $169.00
CLAPSADDLE-GARBER ASSOC 2024 WATER MAIN PROJ $11,851.50
COLUMN SOFTWARE CLERK - PUBLICATION $252.64
COLUMN SOFTWARE CLERK - PUBLICATIONS $27.14
COLUMN SOFTWARE CLERK - PUBLICATIONS $46.45

DEMCO LIBRARY GIFT - OFFICE SUPPLIES $128.62

DORSEY & WHITNEY WATER PROJ LEGAL FEES $20,000.00
EFTPS FED/FICA TAX $3,861.79

GILMAN PUBLIC LIBRARY LIB GIFT - SUBSCRIPTIONS $124.80



REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
OFFICIAL MINUTES

GOVOFFICE CLERK - TECH $833.16

GREG YOUNG OF MTOWN EMS- VEH MAINT $131.51
HACH COMPANY MULTI DEPT CHEM $393.97

HAWKEYE TRUCK EQUIP RUT- SNOW OP EQUIP REP $179.74
IAMU MULT DEPT DUES $663.00

IOWA DEPT OF REV WATER EXCISE TAXES $941.08
IOWA ONE CALL RUT — LOCATES $41.40

IOWA PUMP WORKS SEWER- OP EQUIP REP $2,264.00
IOWA WORKFORCE DEVEL SEPT 2025 UNEMPLOY $46.61
IPERS IPERS REGULAR $2,993.42

IRUA WATER READINGS $11,143.50

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL RUT - SIGNS $30.95

JUL OWENS LIB GIFT — PROGRAM $200.00

JQ CONSTRUCTION WATER PROJ PAY EST. #5 $171,648.00
KYLEE STONE CLERK - TRAINING / REIMB $41.30

LE GRAND SANITATION MULT DEPT GARBAGE $90.00
LYNCH DALLAS ATTORNEY LEGAL $1,032.50
MARSHALL COUNTY LANDFILL LANDFILL EXP $1,810.00
MCATEE TIRE SALES FIRE - VEHICLE MAINT $25.00
MEDIACOM LIBRARY — PHONE $183.10

MEDIACOM MULTI-DEPT PHONE $338.09

MEDIACOM FIRE — PHONE $197.42

MENARDS MULTI DEPT SUPPLIES $1,543.35

MICROBAC LABORATORIES WATER - TESTING $17.50
MICROMARKETING LIB GIFT MATERIALS $49.60
MUNICIPAL PIPE TOOL ARPA - SEWER LINING $16,814.32
MUNICIPAL SUPPLY SEWER - MINIOR EQUIP $370.00
RACOM CORPORATION FIRE - MINOR EQUIPMENT $202.50
SCHENDEL PEST CONTROL COMM CENTER PEST CONTROL $42.91
SERVICEMASTER OF MTOWN COMM CENTER - BUILD MAINT $1,170.00
STATE INCOME TAXES STATE TAXES $1,008.63
TREVIPAY - WALMART EMS - MINOR EQUIP $597.98
UNITED BENEFIT SOCIETY FIRE DUES $12.15

USPS POSTAGE - UB $159.82

VEENSTRA & KIMM SEWER LINING -ENGINEER $752.00
VERIZON MULTI DEPT PHONE $157.21

VISA CREDIT CARD MULT DEPT SUPPLIES $394.48
TREVIPAY-WALMART FIRE - MINOR EQUIP $597.98

WEX BANK MULTI DEPT FUEL $731.81

XEROX CORPORATION LIBRARY - COPIER/LEASE $79.96
Accounts Payable Total $263,640.64

Refund Checks Total $0.00

Payroll Checks $14,311.75

#k#4k REPORT TOTAL ***** §277.952.39

EXPENSES 09/10/2025 - 10/14/2025

001 GENERAL $21,395.73

110 ROAD USE TAX $5,530.90

169 LIBRARY GIFT $906.16

302 ARPA REVENUE $16,814.32

600 WATER $19,114.61

601 2023 WATER MAIN PROJECT $27,852.38
602 CDBG 2023 WATER MAIN PR $171,648.00
610 SEWER $14,690.29

TOTAL FUNDS $277,952.39

REVENUE 09/01/2025 - 09/30/2025
001 GENERAL $10,937.41

110 ROAD USE TAX $14,199.21

112 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $831.63
121 LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX $10,279.87
124 CAPITAL RESERVE $4,575.00
169 LIBRARY GIFT $1,389.75

600 WATER $21,799.21

610 SEWER $27,862.79

613 SEWER SINKING $8,373.34
TOTAL FUNDS $100,248.21

OCTOBER 14, 2025



